

64193-0

64193-0

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I  
2010 APR 23 PM 1:23  
E

No. 64193-0-I

[Consolidated with No. 64652-4-I]

COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LEDCOR INDUSTRIES (USA) INC.,

Appellant,

v.

ACCURATE SIDING, INC.; and, STARLINE WINDOWS, INC.,

Respondents.

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Richard L. Martens, WSBA # 4737  
Scott A. Samuelson, WSBA # 23363  
Attorneys for Appellant Ledcor Industries (USA) Inc.

**Martens + Associates | P.S.**  
705 Union Station  
705 Fifth Avenue South, Ste. 150  
Seattle, Washington 98104-4436  
(206) 709-2999

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Ledcor was General Contractor for the Adelaide Mixed Use Construction Project where Starline Supplied the Windows.....	4
B. Ledcor’s Attempts to Settle with Starline are Unsuccessful.....	7
C. Starline’s Motion for Summary Judgment Against Ledcor is Granted.....	8
D. Starline’s Motion for Prevailing Party Fees Against Ledcor is Granted in its Entirety.....	9
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	16
A. The Standard of Review for Entitlement to a Fee Award is <i>de novo</i> and the Standard of Review for the Amount of a Fee Award is Abuse of Discretion.....	16
B. The Trial Court Committed an Error of Law in Ruling Zurich was Entitled to a Prevailing Party Fee Award Because an Insurer May Not Seek Subrogation from a Co-Insured.....	17

1.	Zurich is seeking subrogation from its own insured.....	17
2.	An insurer cannot seek subrogation from a co-insured.....	18
3.	The insurance contract does not allow Zurich to seek subrogation for recovery of defense fees.....	21
4.	The trial court erred in concluding Zurich was not seeking subrogation to recover its defense fees.....	22
C.	Even Assuming Starline was Entitled to a Prevailing Party Fee Award, the Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Making an Excessive Award.....	24
D.	Ledcor Requests an Award of Fees on Appeal Under RAP 18.1 .....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Absher Construction Co. v. Kent School Dist.*,  
79 Wn. App. 841, 917 P.2d 1086 (1996).....24-25, 27

*Atwood v. Shanks*, 91 Wn. App. 404,  
958 P.3d 332 (1998).....17

*Blueberry Place Homeowners Ass’n v. Northward Homes, Inc.*,  
126 Wn. App. 352, 110 P.3d 1145 (2005).....21-22

*Chubb Ins. Co. v. DeChambre*, 349 Ill.App.3d 56,  
808 N.E.2d 37 (2004).....19-20

*Frontier Ford, Inc. v. Carabba*, 50 Wn. App. 210,  
747 P.2d 1099 (1987).....19, 21

*Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Association v. Madison  
Harmony Development, Inc.*, 143 Wn. App. 345, 177 P.3d 755  
(2008), *review denied*, 164 Wn.2d 1032 (2008) .....16

*Hough v. Stockbridge*, 152 Wn. App. 328, 216 P.3d 1077 (2009) .....16

*Metropolitan Mortgage v. Becker*, 64 Wn. App. 626,  
825 P.2d 360 (1992).....26-27

*Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. USF Ins. Co.*, 164 Wn.2d 411,  
191 P.3d 866 (2008).....19

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Engineering-Science, Inc.*,  
673 F.Supp. 380 (N.D.Cal. 1987).....21

*Penn Life Ins. Co. v. Dep’t of Employment Sec.*,  
97 Wn.2d 412, 645 P.2d 693 (1982).....22

<i>Sherry v. Financial Indemnity Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007).....	21
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001) .....	17
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. Vanport Homes</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002).....	23
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mutual</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2002).....	19

**STATUTES/COURT RULES**

RAP 18.1 .....	27
RPC 1.5.....	24

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1427 (6 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 1991).....	19
Couch on Insurance (Second) § 61:134 (1966).....	19
